
AGENDA 
WYOMING CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
MONDAY, JULY 20, 2015, 7:00 P.M. 

             
 1) Call to Order 
 2) Invocation – Pastor Wayne Ondersma, The Pier Church 
 3) Pledge of Allegiance 
 4) Roll Call 
 5) Student Recognition 
6) Approval of Minutes 

From the regular meeting of July 6, 2015   
7) Approval of Agenda 
8) Public Hearings 
 7:01 p.m. To Consider Approval of an Application for an Industrial Facilities Exemption 

Certificate in the City of Wyoming for Jasper Weller, LLC 
 9)    Public Comment on Agenda Items (3 minute limit per person) 
10) Presentations and Proclamations 

a)  Presentations 
 b) Proclamations 
11) Petitions and Communications 

a) Petitions 
b) Communications  

12) Reports from City Officers 
a) From City Council 
b) From City Manager 

13) Budget Amendments 
14) Consent Agenda 

(All items under this section are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one 
motion with no discussion. If discussion is desired by a Council member, that member may 
request removal from the Consent Agenda.) 

 a) To Reappoint Members to Boards, Commissions and Committees for the City of 
Wyoming 

15) Resolutions 
 b) To Approve the Application of Jasper Weller, LLC for an Industrial Facilities 

Exemption Certificate in the City of Wyoming 
 c) To Amend a Portion of the City of Wyoming Fee Schedule 
16)   Award of Bids, Contracts, Purchases, and Renewal of Bids and Contracts 
 d) To Authorize Final Payment to Diversco Construction for the Completion of the 

Bayberry Farms Flood Mitigation Improvements Project (Budget Amendment No. 6) 
 e) To Award a Contract for the 2015 Wyoming Resurfacing Program 
 f) To Authorize the Purchase of One Replacement Tractor, Fourteen Leaf Containers and 

Two Hook Lift Hoists 
 g) To Accept a Proposal from On-Duty Gear, LLC for Body Armor and to Concur with 

the Purchase and Authorize Payment for Additional Body Armor and Expired 
Replacement Body Armor 



 h) To Authorize the Purchase of Ten Pagers and Ten Portable Radios 
 i) To Authorize the Purchase of Two Police Vehicles 
17)   Ordinances 
18) Informational Material 
19) Acknowledgment of Visitors 
20) Closed Session (as necessary) 
21) Adjournment 



07/20/15 
Clerk/IJ 

Resolution No. __________________ 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO REAPPOINT MEMBERS TO BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND 
COMMITTEES FOR THE CITY OF WYOMING 

 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. Term of office for some members of various Boards, Commissions and Committees  
expired June 30, 2015. 

2. It is the desire of the City Council that members be reappointed to serve on certain 
Boards, Commissions and Committees for the City of Wyoming. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the City Council for the City of Wyoming, Michigan, does hereby reappoint the 
following named persons to serve on certain Boards, Commissions and Committees for 
the City of Wyoming for the terms so stated. 

 
BOARD, COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE  TERM ENDING 
 
Community Enrichment Commission 
Jeremy Bakken       06/30/2018 
 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Canda Lomonaco      06/30/2018 
 
 

Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on July 20, 2015. 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 



07/20/15 
Manager/JS 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE APPLICATION OF  
JASPER WELLER, LLC 

FOR AN INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE  
IN THE CITY OF WYOMING  

 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. The City established Industrial Development District Number 231, under Act 198, Public 
Acts of 1974, as amended, by adopting Resolution Number 19085 on May 24, 1999, and 
amended Industrial Development District 231, under Act 198, Public Acts of 1974 to 
include the property located at 5960 Burlingame Avenue SW by adopting resolution 25158 
on June 1, 2015. 

2. Jasper Weller, LLC has filed an application for an Industrial Facilities Exemption 
Certificate under PA 198 of 1974, with respect to a new facility to be acquired and installed 
within Industrial Development District 231, with an estimated cost of $750,000.00 for real 
property to be located at 5960 Burlingame SW. 

3. Before acting on this application, the City Council held a public hearing on July 20, 2015, 
in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 1155 28th Street SW, Wyoming, Michigan, at 7:01 
p.m., at which hearing the applicant, the Assessor, and a representative of the affected 
taxing units were afforded an opportunity to be heard on this application. 

4. Construction of the facility and installation had not begun earlier than six (6) months before 
June 16, 2015 the date of acceptance of the application for the Industrial Facilities 
Exemption Certificate. 

5. Completion of the facility is calculated to and will, at the time of issuance of the certificate, 
have the reasonable likelihood to retain, create or prevent the loss of employment in the 
City of Wyoming. 

6. The aggregate SEV of real and personal property exempt from ad valorem taxes within the 
City of Wyoming, after granting this certificate, will not exceed 5% of an amount equal to 
the sum of SEV of the unit, plus SEV of personal and real property thus exempted. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. The Wyoming City Council finds and determines that the granting of the Industrial 
Facilities Exemption Certificate considered together with the aggregate amount of 
certificate previously granted and currently in force under PA 198 of 1974, as amended and 
PA 225 of 1978, as amended shall not have the effect of substantially impeding the 
operation of the City of Wyoming, or impairing the financial soundness of a taxing unit 
which levies ad valorem property taxes in the City of Wyoming. 
 

2. The application from Jasper Weller, LLC for an Industrial Facilities Exemption Certificate, 
with respect to a new facility on the following described parcel of real property situated 
within Industrial Development District 231, to wit: 
 

 



07/20/15 
Manager/JS 

Address:    5960 Burlingame Avenue SW, Wyoming, MI 49509 
 

Tax Parcel No.:   41-17-35-300-035 
    

Legal Description: 
 

S 1/2 SW 1/4 SW 1/4 EX W 40 FT & EX E 990 FT & EX S 40 FT OF REMAINDER * SEC 35 T6N R12W 
4.12 A. 
 
be the same as hereby approved. 
 

3. The Industrial Facilities Exemption Certificate, when issued, shall remain in force for a 
period of twelve (12) years. 
 

 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on July 20, 2015. 
 
 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
 
ATTACHMENT:  
Staff Memo 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution No. ____________ 



Staff Report 

 

Date:    June 16, 2015 

Subject:  Jasper Weller, LLC 

From:    Jennifer Stowell, Administrative Assistant to the City Manager 

Meeting Date:  July 6, 2015 

Recommendation: 

Staff recommends a twelve (12) year IFT abatement be granted to Jasper Weller, LLC based on 

the City of Wyoming’s Economic Development Policy. 

Sustainability Criteria: 

Environmental Quality – Jasper Weller, LLC has proven to be responsible and cooperative in 

their efforts to be environmentally responsible.  Furthermore, approval of the expansion on this 

industrial site is consistent with the City’s Land Use Plan. 

Social Equity – Approval of this application does not significantly impact social equity. 

Economic Strength – Approval of this application will help retain and expand a local industrial 

company, encourage continued investment by Jasper Weller, LLC and provide additional 

employment opportunities to the area.     

Discussion:  

Jasper Weller, LLC has conducted business in the City of Wyoming for 40 years and is requesting 
the approval of an Industrial Facilities Exemption Certificate (IFT).  Staff has reviewed the IFT 
application, which is summarized below by facility: 
 
Address of project:    5960 Burlingame Ave SW         
        Wyoming, MI 49509 

   
    Personal Property:    $               0.00 
    Real Property:      $   750,000.00 
 
    Estimated Jobs:    120 new jobs             
          476 retained jobs 
 
    Starting date of project:  May 2015 
 

Jasper Weller, LLC plans on renovating the facility located at 5960 Burlingame to accommodate 
their remanufacturing processes.  The renovation will include new floors, roof repairs and 



additional updates to the plumbing and electrical systems to fully accommodate their machinery 
and equipment. Company‐wide, Jasper Weller, LLC currently has 476 full‐time employees.  Upon 
completion of this project, Jasper’s goal is to add 120 additional employees. Jasper’s total 
investment is approximately $750,000.00. 
 

Budget Impact:   

The estimated first year tax savings for Jasper Weller, LLC, which is located in the Wyoming 

school district, is $9,581.94.  

 



07/20/15 
Clerk/IJ 

Resolution No. __________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND A PORTION OF THE  
CITY OF WYOMING FEE SCHEDULE 

 
 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. The City of Wyoming establishes by resolution certain fees. 
2. From time to time information related to fees is reviewed to ensure they cover related 

costs. 
3. Section VIII of the existing Fee Schedule is in need of amendment. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. The City Council of the City of Wyoming hereby adopts the attached revision to Section 
VIII – Police Department. 

 
 
 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on July 20, 2015. 
 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Staff Report 
Proposed Fee Schedule 
 
 
 





VIII – POLICE DEPARTMENT 
 

Crash Report Copy       $   6.00 
 (fatal Crash Reports – free to family members) 
Calls for Service Report copy (CFS)     $   1.00 
Crime Scene Photos       $ 10.00 
Datamaster Logs, per page copy     $   1.00 
Dispatch Audio/911 CD      $ 30.00 
False Alarms 4th and 5th calls      $ 75.00 
           6 or more, each      $200.00 
Incident Report copy (up to 10 pages)    $   6.00 
 each 10 pages thereafter     $   1.00 
Local Background Check (pre-employment, INS, housing)  $ 10.00 
Mobile Data Traffic (MDT), per page    $   1.00 
Non-Owner Residential Crime Report    $   6.00 
Notary fee        $   2.00 
                                                                                                
      OUIL Cost Recovery Schedule – Per minute charges including fringe benefits: 
 
      Regular Rate   OT Rate 
 Patrol Officer    $0.8506   $0.9106 
 Patrol Vehicle    $0.1170       N/A 
 Evidence Technician   $0.6913   $0.6946 
 Detective    $0.9154   $0.9956 
 Sergeant    $0.9583   $1.0505 
 Crime Scene Van   $0.1605       N/A 
 Office Clerk II    $0.1605       N/A 
 Communication Involvement   $10.00 per incident 
 Search Warrant/Fax    $10.00 per incident 
 Medical Testing    As billed to the City 
 Jail Lodging     As billed to the City 
 Fire Lieutenant   $0.7218   $0.7853 
 Fire Fighter    $0.6630   $0.7080 
 Fire Equipment Operator  $0.6870   $0.7395 
 Fire Vehicles     $100.00 per incident 
 Public works Maintenance II  $0.6667   $0.6753 
 Traffic Maintenance Technician II  $0.8006   $0.8520 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
      



7/20/15 
Engineering/JJO:nll 

 
RESOLUTION NO._____________ 

 
RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE FINAL PAYMENT TO  

DIVERSCO CONSTRUCTION FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE  
BAYBERRY FARMS FLOOD MITIGATION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  

 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

1. On September 9, 2013, the City of Wyoming experienced a very large storm 
event that caused significant flooding within and around the Bayberry Farms 
Condominiums, Senior Living Apartments, and some Bayberry Farms houses. 

2. The City of Wyoming contracted with Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc. 
(FTCH) to study the impact of this storm and the function of the storm water 
system in the area and recommend needed improvements. 

3. FTCH was also contracted to design said improvements. 
4. On October 14, 2014, the City of Wyoming received 6 bids for construction of 

said improvements with Diversco Construction Co., Inc. submitting a low bid of 
$374,194. 

5. The project is now complete but various items were increased above the original 
bid quantities adding $34,301.20 to the original project total. 

6. The additional cost can be financed out of the Capital Improvement Fund Account 
No. 400-441-45200-972.452 but a budget amendment is necessary. 

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. The City Council hereby authorizes final payment for the Bayberry Farms Flood 
Mitigation Improvements Project to Diversco Construction Co., Inc., in the 
amount of $34,301.20. 

2. The City Council hereby approves the attached budget amendment. 
 

Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on July 20, 2015. 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Budget Amendment  
Final Pay Estimate 
   
 
 
Resolution No. _______________ 



CITY OF WYOMING BUDGET AMENDMENT 

Date: July 20, 2015 Budget Amendment No. 006 

To the Wyoming City Council: 

A budget amendment is requested for the following reason: To appropriate an additional $35,000 of 
budgetary authority for the Bayberry Farms Flood Mitigation Improvement Project per attached 
resolution. 

Description/ Account Code Current Increase Decrease Amended 

Capital Improvement Fund 
Public Works- Storm Sewer Construction- Capital Outlay Storm Sewer (2015 CP.BayberryFiood.Expense) 
400-441-45200-972.452 $100,000 $35,000 $135,000 
Public Works - Major Street Construction - Capital Outlay Major Street Construction 
400-441-50200-972.502 $3,050,000 $35,000 $3,015,000 

Fund Balance/Working Capital (Fund 400) 

Recommended: ~at! ~ 
Acco~' 

$ 

{_ 
--eny Manager 

Motion by Councilmember , seconded by Council member--------­
that the General Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2015-2016 be amended by adoption of the foregoing budget 
amendment. 
Motion carried: Yes _____ , No ____ _ 

I hereby certify that at a -------meeting of the Wyoming City Council duly held on 
---------the foregoing budget amendment was approved. 

City Clerk 

Page 1 of 1 











7/20/15 
Engineering/JJO:nll 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO._____________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR THE 
2015 WYOMING RESURFACING PROGRAM 

 
 

WHEREAS: 
 

1. Part of the City of Wyoming’s annual major maintenance of streets includes rotomilling 
and resurfacing asphalt pavement throughout the city. 

2. The 2015 Wyoming Resurfacing Program focuses on Clay Avenue from 36th Street to the 
south city limit. 

3. Clay Avenue is a major industrial corridor and the condition of the street surface is 
currently in need of repair to extend the life of the pavement. 

4. On July 14, 2015, the City received two (2) bids for the 2015 Resurfacing Program with 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. submitting the low bid of $934,571.00. 

5. The bid is $28,692.40 or 3.2% above the Engineer’s estimate and is in the best interest of 
the City to perform the aforementioned work. 

6. The costs for this project can be financed out of the Major Street Fund Account No. 202-
441-46300-972.510. 

 
Resurfacing Contract    $934,571.00 
Engineering & Contingencies   $  60,429.00   
Project Cost     $995,000.00 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 
1. The City Council hereby awards the 2015 Wyoming Resurfacing contract to Rieth-Riley 

Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $934,571.00. 
 
  
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on July 20, 2015. 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 

ATTACHMENTS:  
Bid Tabulation 
Contract Form   
   
    
Resolution No. _______________ 

  



 
 
 

Staff Report 
 
 
 

Date:  July 14, 2015  
 
Subject: 2015 Resurfacing Program - Award of Bid 
 
From:  William D. Dooley, Director of Public Works 
 
Meeting Date: July 20, 2015 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendation: 

 
Staff recommends awarding the 2015 Wyoming Resurfacing Program to Rieth-Riley 
Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $934,571.00, 3.2% above the Engineer’s 
estimate. 

 
Sustainability Criteria: 
 

Environmental Quality – Smooth pavement provides greater fuel efficiency and reduces 
maintenance on vehicles travelling the roadways. 
 
Social Equity – The resurfacing program is based upon reducing the required 
maintenance of streets based upon their current condition and is not influenced by social 
considerations during selection of priority. 
 
Economic Strength – Providing a well maintained infrastructure will add to the economic 
strength of a community allowing safe and efficient commercial and vehicular travel. 

 
Discussion: 

 
On July 14, 2015, the City of Wyoming received two (2) bids for the 2015 Wyoming 
Resurfacing Program.  Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. submitted the low bid of 
$934,571.00 which is 3.2% above the Engineer’s estimate.  This annual program involves 
the milling and resurfacing of streets throughout the city, and this year focuses on a major 
industrial corridor, Clay Avenue from 36th Street to the south city limit.  The project cost 
is $995,000.00 including Engineering and Contingencies, which can be financed out of 
the Major Street Fund Account No. 202-441-46300-972.510. 
 
It is recommended that the City Council award the 2015 Wyoming Resurfacing Program 
to Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $934,571.00. 

 
Budget Impact: 
 

Funds are available in the Major Street Fund. 
 



















07/20/15 
Purchasing/KRO 

 

RESOLUTION NO.____________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF 
ONE REPLACEMENT TRACTOR, FOURTEEN LEAF CONTAINERS  

AND TWO HOOK LIFT HOISTS 
 

WHEREAS: 
 
1. As detailed in the attached Staff Report, it is recommended the City Council authorize 

the purchase of one replacement tractor from Greenmark Equipment using the State 
of Michigan MiDEAL purchasing program in the total amount of $56,420.61. 

2. It is also recommended the City Council authorize the purchase of fourteen leaf 
containers and two hook lift hoists from Marrel Corporation in the total amount of 
$113,327.12. 

3. Funds for the purchase are available in the Motor Pool Capital Outlay account 
numbers 661-441-58500-985000 and 661-441-58500-987000. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 
1. The City Council does hereby authorize the purchase of a tractor from Greenmark 

Equipment in the total amount of $56,420.61. 
2. The City Council does hereby authorize the purchase of fourteen leaf containers and 

two hook lift hoists from Marrel Corporation in the total amount of $113,327.12. 
3. The City Council does hereby waive the provisions of Sections 2-252, 2-253, 2-254 

and 2-256 of the City Code regarding publication and posting of bid notices, 
notification of bidders and the bid opening procedure. 

 
 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on July 20, 2015. 
 
 

 ____________________________________ 
ATTACHMENTS:       Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
Staff Report 
John Deere Quote (MiDEAL Contract #071B0200317) 
Marrel Corporation Quote 
 
 
 
 
Resolution No._______________ 
s:\purchasing\resolutions\fy 15-16 resolutions\vehicles and equipment.docx  



 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: July 6, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: Approve the Purchase of Replacement Equipment 
 
FROM: Ted Seil, Fleet Services Supervisor 
 
Date of Meeting: July 20, 2015 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

The Public Works Department recommends the City Council approve the purchase of 
replacement equipment through the State of Michigan MiDeal purchasing program to Greenmark 
Equipment $56,420.61 and to single source supplier Marrel Corporation $113,327.22. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY CRITERIA 

Environmental Quality 

Wyoming is ardently involved in the protection of Michigan’s natural resources and the 
public’s health and welfare.  The equipment meets the latest environmental Tier 4 
requirements and emission standards reducing the impact of emissions on the 
environment and fuel consumption. 
 
Social Equity 

The replacement of equipment will allow the City of Wyoming to continue to provide 
high quality service to all residents without regard to income level or socio-economic 
status. 
 
Economic Strength 

The replacement equipment allows the City of Wyoming to purchase higher quality 
equipment with better warranty programs, reduced maintenance costs and less equipment 
down time.  We are purchasing equipment that is more fuel efficient and ergonomically 
designed to reduce injuries to our work force. 
 

DISCUSSION 

The Fleet Services group utilizes cooperative purchasing agreements when possible because they 
save time and expenses.   For this reason, we recommend that Wyoming purchase one 
replacement tractor from Greenmark Equipment through the State of Michigan’s MiDeal 
purchasing program to be used at the Clean Water Plant.   
 
We also recommend purchasing 14 leaf containers and two hook lift hoists from Marrel 
Corporation of Rockford, Michigan.   Marrel Corporation was previously selected to design and 
build a prototype leaf container for Wyoming.  This was successfully tested this spring and we 
now recommend purchasing the remaining 14 containers needed to replace all 15 leaf trailers. 
 
Marrel Corporation is also the sole distributor of Amplirol Hook Lift Systems which have been 
installed on Wyoming truck chassis as a means of reducing the number of vehicles in the Public 
Works fleet.  For this reason, we recommend purchasing two additional hook lift hoists from 
Marrel Corporation. 



 
The following equipment list identifies seventeen pieces of equipment that are scheduled to be 
purchased.  The cost for the 14 leaf containers, two hook lift hoists and one tractor is 
$169,747.83. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT 
 
Sufficient funds have been budgeted in the Motor Pool Fund, Capital Outlay Accounts 661-441- 
58500-985000 and 661-441-58500-987000. 
   
  

2015-2016 Fleet Services Depreciation Reserve Summary 

  In Service Date Reason for 
Replacement 

Purchase 
Price Vendor 

Leaf Containers    
T665-000 1-Sep Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
T666-000 1-Sep Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
T667-000 1-Sep Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
T668-000 1-Sep Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
T669-000 1-Sep Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
T670-000 1-Sep Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
T671-000 1-Sep Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
T672-000 1-Sep Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
T673-000 2-Oct Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
T674-000 2-Oct Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
T675-000 2-Oct Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
T676-000 2-Oct Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
T678-000 2-Oct Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
T679-000 2-Oct Years $4,583.00 Marrel Corp 
Shipping Charges     $5,000.00   

Total for Leaf Containers $69,162.00   
Hook Lift Hoist   
305-001 Hoist 6-Jul Years $22,082.56 Marrel Corp 
306-001 Hoist 8-Sep Years $22,082.56 Marrel Corp 

Total for Hoists $44,165.12   
Tractor   
704-001 1-Jan Years $56,420.61 Greenmark Equip 

Total for Tractor $56,420.61   
Total $169,747.73   

 



  
 





 
 
 

 



  
 



 
 



07/20/15 
Purchasing/KRO 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO.____________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT A PROPOSAL FROM ON-DUTY GEAR, LLC FOR BODY 
ARMOR AND TO CONCUR WITH THE PURCHASE AND AUTHORIZE PAYMENT FOR 

ADDITIONAL BODY ARMOR AND EXPIRED REPLACEMENT BODY ARMOR  
 

WHEREAS: 
 

1. As detailed in the attached Staff Report, it is recommended the City Council accept a 
proposal from On-Duty Gear, LLC extending their 2013 bid pricing for police body 
armor at a cost of $650.00 each through December 31, 2015. 

2. It is also recommended the City Council concur with the purchase of additional body 
armor for new hires and replacement of existing expired body armor in the total 
amount of $4,550.00. 

3. It is also recommended the City Council concur and authorize payment to replace 
additional expired body armor in the total amount of $11,050.00. 
  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
1. The City Council does hereby accept a proposal from On-Duty Gear, LLC for body 

armor through December 31, 2015. 
2. The City Council does hereby concur with the purchase and authorize payment for 

additional body armor and expired replacement body armor in the total amount of 
$15,600.00. 

 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on July 20, 2015. 
 
 

 ____________________________________ 
ATTACHMENTS:     Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
Staff Report 
Proposal 
Invoices (2) 
 

 

 

 

Resolution No._______________  
s:\purchasing\resolutions\fy 15-16 resolutions\body armor 2015.docx  



 

Staff Report 
 
Date:   July 15, 2015 
 
Subject:  2014/15 Purchase of Police Body Armor 
 
From:   Captain Kim Koster 
 
Meeting Date:  July 20, 2015 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended to concur with our recent purchase from, and authorize payment to On-Duty 
Gear, LLC. for the purchase of police body armor.  It is also recommended that the City Council 
accept a proposal from On-Duty Gear, LLC, extending their 2013 bid prices through December 
31, 2015. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY CRITERIA: 

Environmental Responsibility: This equipment purchase and choices we have relating to 
it do not significantly impact this criterion.   
 
Social Equity: This equipment purchase and choices we have relating to it do not 
significantly impact this criterion.   
 
Economic Strength:  In October 2013, bids were accepted for police armor vests and 
awarded to low-bidder, On-Duty Gear, LLC.  On-Duty Gear, LLC has agreed to extend 
their 2013 bid prices through 12/31/15 (Resolution #24635 dated 11/4/13). 

 
DISCUSSION: 
Two additional purchases have been made since the bid expiration date of 11/4/14.  On-Duty 
Gear, LLC has honored their 2013 bid prices for both of these purchases: 

 

Invoice # Date Description 
Price 
Each Total 

12339 12/18/2014 7 Armor Express Razor Level II   $650.00   $4,550.00 
12768 5/1/2015 17 Armor Express Razor Level II  $650.00   $11,050.00 

   Total $15,600.00
 
Our 2014/15 budgeted amount for body armor vests was $19,500 for body armor vests.  The 
reason the 17 vests were ordered is that they expired in 2015.  The previous order for the 7 vests 
were for a portion of the vests that expired in 2014, along with vests for new hires.  With the 
number of retirements that occurred in 2014/15, the number of vests to be purchased was more 
than anticipated.  The current bid pricing with On-Duty Gear, LLC has expired.  They have 
agreed to extend their 2013 bid pricing to 12/31/15. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
Funds are available in the 2014/15 Patrol Uniforms account, budget line item 101-305-31500-
744000, with $4,784.10 being reimbursed by our BPV grant. 
  







 
 



07/20/15 
Purchasing/KRO 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO.____________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF  
TEN PAGERS AND TEN PORTABLE RADIOS 

 
WHEREAS: 

 
1. As detailed in the attached Staff Report, it is recommended that the City Council 

authorize the purchase of ten pagers and ten portable radios from T&W Electronics 
Inc. using the State of Michigan (MiDEAL) extended purchasing program in the total 
estimated amount of $12,251.60.  

2. Funds for the purchase are available in the Fire Fighting Capital Outlay Account 
number 101-337-33900-975000.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 
1. The City Council does hereby authorize the purchase of portable radios and pagers 

from T&W Electronics Inc. in the total estimated amount of $12,251.60. 
2. The City Council does hereby waive the provisions of Sections 2-252, 2-253, 2-254 

and 2-256 of the City Code regarding publication and posting of bid notices, 
notification of bidders and the bid opening procedure. 

 
 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on July 20, 2015. 
 
 

 ____________________________________ 
ATTACHMENTS:     Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
Staff Report 
Quotes (2) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution No._______________ 
s:\purchasing\resolutions\fy 15-16 resolutions\radios and pagers 2015.docx  



STAFF REPORT 
 
Date: June 29, 2015 
 
Subject: Mobile Radios and Pagers 
 
From:   Lt. Dennis Van Tassell 
 
Meeting Date: July 20, 2015 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the City of Wyoming authorize the purchase of (10) Minitor 6 Pagers, batteries, and 
appropriate charging systems, (8) Motorola XPR7550 VHF Digital radios, microphones, and their appropriate 
charging systems, and (2) Motorola UHF XPR7550 Digital radios, microphones, and their appropriate charging 
systems.  We have consistently utilized two distinct vendors for our radio and programming needs.  To stay 
consistent with vendors who know our system and to eliminate any unnecessary changes to the current 
infrastructure, two quotes were obtained from past/present vendors of our radio operating systems.   
 
Sustainability Criteria: 

 
Environmental Responsibility:  The Wyoming Department of Public Safety Fire Bureau is trained 
and currently functions as a collaborative ice and water rescue team with the neighboring 
municipalities of Kentwood and Grandville.  In order to alert personnel and be able to 
communicate within a Unified Command System with these other departments, it is necessary to 
purchase the listed radios.  The radios as noted will allow direct communication within the team 
and amongst command officers of the three municipalities. 
 
Social Equity:  This recommendation will provide service to all residents of the City of 
Wyoming, Kentwood, and Grandville, along with any other citizen on or near the waterways 
within the three municipalities.  
  
Economic Strength:  The Wyoming Department of Public Safety Fire Bureau is committed to 
providing excellent customer service.  These radios will be purchased by utilizing CGAP funding 
that was granted from the State of Michigan.  There is no additional cost.  It is within the original 
grant and its current amendments 

 
Discussion: 
 
The radios requested are the current operating systems already in use by the Wyoming Department of Public Safety 
Fire Bureau.  There are no additional system upgrades necessary to operate these radios.   
 
Budget Impact: 
 
We would like to propose that we purchase the listed radios, chargers, and paging systems from T&W Electronic 
Inc.  The total prices of their systems are cheaper in comparison to the second quote from Tele-Rad. 
 

 
Minitor 

6 Pager (10) VHF Radio (8) UHF Radio (2) Total 
T&W Electronics $441.00 $778.70 $806.00 $12,251.60 
Tele-Rad $425.00 $842.50 $811.50 $12,613.00 

 
Funding for the purchase is available in account number 101-337-33900-975000. 
  







 
 



07/20/15 
Purchasing/KRO 

 

RESOLUTION NO.____________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF 
TWO POLICE VEHICLES 

 
WHEREAS: 

 
1. As detailed in the attached Staff Report, it is recommended the City Council authorize 

the purchase of two police vehicles from Signature Ford in the total amount of 
$58,486.00 using the 2015 Vehicle Macomb County Contract bid prices. 

2. Funds for the purchase are available in the Motor Pool Capital Outlay Depreciation 
and Reserve account number 661-441-58500-985000. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 
1. The City Council does hereby authorize the purchase of two police vehicles from 

Signature Ford in the total amount of $58,486.00. 
2. The Wyoming City Council does hereby waive the provisions of Sections 2-252, 2-

253, 2-254 and 2-256 of the City Code regarding publication and posting of bid 
notices, notification of bidders and the bid opening procedure. 

 
 
Moved by Councilmember: 
Seconded by Councilmember: 
Motion Carried Yes 
   No 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council for the City of 
Wyoming, Michigan at a regular session held on July 20, 2015. 
 
 

 ____________________________________ 
ATTACHMENTS:     Kelli A. VandenBerg, Wyoming City Clerk 
Staff Report 
Macomb County Bid Information 
Memorandum from Police Department 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution No._______________  
s:\purchasing\resolutions\fy 15-16 resolutions\police vehicles 2 additional sr.docx  



 
STAFF REPORT 

 
DATE: July 8, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: Authorize the Purchase of Additional Police Vehicles 
 
FROM: Ted Seil, Fleet Services Supervisor 
 
Date of Meeting: July 20, 2015 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Public Works Department recommends the City Council authorize the purchase of two 
police vehicles from Signature Ford through Macomb County contracts for $58,486.00. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY CRITERIA 

Environmental Quality 
Wyoming is ardently involved in the protection of Michigan’s natural resources and the public’s 
health and welfare.  In order to continue to protect the environment and the public, the new 
equipment meets the latest environmental and emission standards reducing the impact of 
emissions on the environment and reducing fuel consumption. 

 
Social Equity 
The additional equipment will allow the City of Wyoming Police Department to continue to 
provide high quality service to all residents without regard to income level or socio-economic 
status. 

 
Economic Strength 
The additional equipment allows the City of Wyoming to take advantage of increased warranty 
programs and higher quality equipment with reduced maintenance cost and equipment down 
time.  We are purchasing equipment that is more fuel efficient and ergonomically designed, 
reducing injuries to our work force. 

 
DISCUSSION 
To purchase vehicles and equipment, the Fleet Services group utilizes cooperative purchasing 
agreements where possible.  The cooperative purchasing programs save time and expenses.  
Signature Ford purchases will be made under an extension of the Macomb County bid.  
Because of recent events in the City, the Police Department has requested the addition of two 
command vehicles.  Currently the Police Department Tact Vehicle has funds for replacement 
available.  Instead of replacing this vehicle the Police Department has requested to use some of 
those funds to purchase two new Ford Interceptor SUV Command Vehicles.  (Attached is a 
memo explaining the need in detail from the Police Department). 
 
BUDGET IMPACT 
Sufficient funds have been budgeted in the Motor Pool Capital Outlay Account 661-441-58500-
985-000. 
 



 



 



 


	Agenda Page 1
	Agenda Page 2
	  1)  Call to Order
	  2)  Invocation
	  3)  Pledge of Allegiance
	  4)  Roll Call
	  5)  Student Recognition
	  6)  Approval of Minutes
	From the July 6, 2015 regular meeting 

	  7)  Approval of Agenda
	  8)  Public Hearings
	7:01: Industrial Facilities Exemption Certificate for Jasper Weller, LLC   

	  9)  Public Comment on Agenda Items
	10)  Presentations and Proclamations
	a)  Presentations
	b)  Proclamations

	11)  Petitions and Communications
	a)  Petitions
	b) Communications

	12) Reports from City Officers
	a) From City Council
	b) From City Manager

	13)  Budget Amendments
	14) Consent Agenda
	a) To Reappoint Members to Boards, Commissions and Committees


	15) Resolutions
	b) To Approve the Application of Jasper Weller, LLC for an Industrial Facilities Tax Exemption

	c) To Amend a Portion of the Fee Schedule


	16) Award of Bids, Contracts, Purchases and Renewal of Bids and Contracts  
	d) To Authorize Final Payment for Bayberry Farms Flood Mitigation Project (Budget Amendment 6)
	e) To Award a Contract for the 2015 Resurfacing Program
	f) To Authorize the Purchase of a Tractor, Leaf Containers and Hoists
 
	g) To Accept a Proposal from On-Duty Gear, LLC and to Concur with the Purchase and Authorize Payment for Body Armor
	h) To Authorize the Purchase of Pagers and Radios
	i) To Authorize the Purchase of Two Police Vehicles


	17)  Ordinances
	18)  Informational Material
	19) Acknowledgement of Visitors
	20) Closed Session (as necessary)
	21) Adjournment



